

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ERIC O'KEEFE AND WISCONSIN
CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JAMES R. TROUPIS
Counsel of Record
PAUL M. FERGUSON
TROUPIS LAW OFFICE LLC
4126 Timber Lane
Cross Plains, WI 53528
(608) 695-3520
jtroupis@hotmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION OF THE MACIVER INSTITUTE
FOR PUBLIC POLICY FOR LEAVE
TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2 of the Rules of this Court, The MacIver Institute for Public Policy (“The MacIver Institute” or “Institute”) respectfully moves for leave to file the attached Brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
I. The Court Should Resolve the Important and Recurring Question of the Application of <i>Younger</i> Abstention to State Investigatory Proceedings.	6
A. A Wisconsin John Doe Proceeding Is Simply a “One-Man Grand Jury.”	7
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with <i>Sprint’s</i> Implication that Criminal Investigations Like Grand Juries and John Does Are Not Subject to <i>Younger</i> Abstention.	11
C. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Definitely Resolve the Confusion in the Lower Courts Over <i>Younger’s</i> Application to Investigatory Proceedings.	15
II. The Actions of the Respondents Through the Wisconsin John Doe Proceedings Have Had, and Continue to Have, a Chilling Impact on Free Speech, Including the Public Policy Discussions of The MacIver Institute.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. For The MacIver Institute and Similarly Situated Organizations, Participation in the Public Policy Debate Over Act 10 Was Critical to Positive Reform.	17
B. The John Doe Investigation Predictably Chilled the Speech of The MacIver Institute and Other Policy-Oriented Organizations.	20
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	25
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	23
<i>Fieger v. Cox</i> , 524 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez</i> , 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	i
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	12
<i>In re Doe Proceeding Commenced by Affidavit Dated July 25, 2001</i> , 2004 WI 149, 277 Wis. 2d 75, 689 N.W.2d 908	10
<i>In re Hergendroeder</i> , 555 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>In re John Doe Proceeding</i> , 2003 WI 30, 260 Wis. 2d 653, 660 N.W.2d 260	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	8
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	8, 11
<i>In re Sinadinos</i> , 760 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Kaylor v. Fields</i> , 661 F.2d 1177 (8th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	25
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....i, 6, 7, 13, 14	
<i>Monaghan v. Deakins</i> , 798 F.2d 632 (3d Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	16
<i>National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	25
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	12
<i>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Notey v. Hynes</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1320 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	16
<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	10
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 83, 255 N.W.2d 910 (Wis. 1977).....	10
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Jackson v. Coffey</i> , 18 Wis. 2d 529, 118 N.W.2d 939 (Wis. 1963).....	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Kurkierewicz v. Cannon</i> , 42 Wis. 2d 368, 166 N.W.2d 255 (Wis.1969).....	5, 8
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Fiedler</i> , 2005 WI App 91, 282 Wis. 2d 486, 698 N.W.2d 294	8
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (Wis. 1977).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 185, 316 N.W.2d 143 (Wis. Ct. App. 1982)	9, 10
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 808, 266 N.W.2d 597 (Wis.1978).....	7, 13
<i>Telco Commc'ns, Inc. v. Carbaugh</i> , 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Texas Ass'n of Bus. v. Earle</i> , 388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>The MacIver Institute for Public Policy v. Erpenbach</i> , 2014 WI App 49, 354 Wis. 2d 61, 848 N.W.2d 862	2, 4
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Mara</i> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).....	10
<i>Westin v. McDaniel</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1563 (M.D. Ga. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 949 F.2d 1163 (11th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Wis. Prosperity Network v. Myse</i> , 2012 WI 27, 339 Wis. 2d 243, 810 N.W.2d 356	2, 4, 22
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	21, 22, 23
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.26	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.26(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 968.26(3).....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6 advisory committee’s note (e)(2).....	11
GAB Rule 1.28	2, 21, 22, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Scott Bauer, “Report: Cuts to teachers offset aid reduction,” LACROSSE TRIBUNE, January 7, 2014, http://lacrossetribune.com/news/report-cuts-to-teachers-offset-aid-reduction/article_9d83f81e-774d-11e3-9965-001a4bcf887a.html	19
Brett Healy, Editorial, “A growth agenda for Wisconsin,” GREEN BAY PRESS GAZETTE, December 17, 2014, http://www.greenbaypressgazette.com/story/opinion/2014/12/17/growth-agenda-wisconsin/20566053/	1, 18
M.D. Kittle, “Wisconsin’s Secret Wars (Series),” WISCONSIN REPORTER, 2011-2014, watchdog.org/author/m-d-kittle/	23
MacIver Institute, <i>It’s Working Wisconsin</i> (a website category), www.MacIverInstitute.org/its-working-wisconsin/	19, 20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Blake Neff, “Report Finds Little Link Between Teacher Pay, Test Scores,” September 3, 2014, http://dailycaller.com/2014/09/03/report-finds-little-link-between-teacher-pay-test-scores/	18
Nick Novack, “UPDATE: Act 10 Savings up to \$2.7 Billion,” October 24, 2013, http://www.maciverinstitute.org/research/2013/10/update-act-10-savings-up-to-27-billion/	18
<i>Report: Wisconsin Union Changes Saving Schools Millions</i> (KSTP television August 4, 2011, http://westernwisconsin.kstp.com/news/schools/96994-report-wisconsin-union-changes-saving-schools-millions	1, 18
MARTIN A. SCHWARTZ, SECTION 1983 LITIGATION CLAIMS AND DEFENSES § 14.03 (2015-1 Supp.)	17
Jason Stein, “Secretive paper ballots regaining hold in Wisconsin Legislature,” <i>THE MILWAUKEE JOURNAL-SENTINEL</i> , February 3, 2013, http://www.jsonline.com/news/statepolitics/secretive-paper-ballots-regaining-hold-in-wisconsin-legislature-lk8k3c2-189592811.html	18
Christa Westerberg, Editorial, “Lawmakers should retain and release records,” <i>THE MILWAUKEE JOURNAL-SENTINEL</i> , May 1, 2014, http://www.jsonline.com/news/opinion/lawmakers-should-retain-and-release-records-b99259959z1-257577491.html	1, 18
www.MacIverInsitute.org	1, 2, 17
